Wisconsin law.
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Chap 188 An; ActUto inco1porate the _P al myrn and Jdlerrnn Turnpike · and Plank Road 
• ' . • CornpRny. 

The P eople cf the 8tate of 1Vi'seonsin represented in :Senate 
and Assembly, do enact asjollows: 

Commissioners SECTION 1. 'I'hat John C. Holmes, Daniel Howel, A . B. 
ro receive sub- ' • J p El'· h H' · z ] W'l p FI T scription to Curtis, . owers, 1 IJa iggms, e Jena 1 son, . . ur-
sfock onnetiee. ner, E. W. Graves, Reuben Wilson, Aaron Rankin, William 

Barre, Milo Jones and Dwight Foster, be and are hereby ap­
pointed commissioners, under the direction of a majority of 
whom, subscriptions may be received to the capital stock of the 
Palmyra and J e±ferson Turnpike and Plank · Roacl Company, 
and they may cause books to be opened at such times and pla­
ces as they shall direct, for. the purpose of receiving subscrip­
tions, by publishing in a newspaper printed in the county of 
J e:fferson, at least thirty da.ys previous to opening the books of 
said company for the purpose of receiving subscriptions to th~ 
capital stock of the company, giving notice of the times and · 
places of receiving subscriptions. 

N'Fe of oorpo- SEC. 2. All persons who shall become stockholders pursuant 
ra ion. to the provisions of this act, are hereby creftted a body corpor­

ate in law, with continued succession , by the name and style of 
the Palmyra and J e±ferson P lank Road Company, for the pur­

ll te t R d pose of constructing a turnpike road from Lhe town of Palmyra, 
ou 

0 
on ·in the county of Jefferson, to the town 0£ Jefferson, in said 

county, also to establish and construct a branch of said road 
from any point on the line of said road, to For t Atkinson Vil­
lage, in Jefferson county, as shall be deemed most advMtageous 

!;.~~porate Pow- to said corporation; which company shall have power to sue and 
. be sued in all courts , to receive by gift or purchase, and hold 

all such real estate and personal estate as may be necessary for 
the construction and management of said road ; to have and to 
use a common seal, and to pass all by-laws necessary for the 
government of said company. 

rr!~~r0fb~ook SEC. 3. The capital stock of said company shall not exceed 
,~ fifty thous~nd dollars, to be divided into shares of twenty dol­

lars each, and shall be assignable and transferable in such 
manner as shall be prescribed in the by-laws of said company. 

ohJMe;;~g to · SEc. 4. Whenever ten thousand dollars of the capital stock 
tor-~ow ~:rj_ shall be subscribed for , and distributed, and ten per cent paid 
'ed. thereon to said commissioners. for the use of said company, it 

shall be the duty of the commissione1·s named in this act, to call 
a meeting of the stockholders at such time and place as they 1 

shall designate, by giving public notice thereof in a newspaper 
published in said county " through which said road is run," for 
the purpose of choosing five. directors of said company, and 

· the persons then chosen shall be the first directors of said com-
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pany, ancl shall hold their offices for one year, ancl until others 
are chosen in their stead ; the board of directors shall choose 
one of their number as President of the company, who shall 
hold his office for one year, and until his successor is elected. 

199 

At every election of said company, each stockholder shall be stock to vote. 
entitled to one vote for every share of capital stock he shall 
hold, and may vote in person or by proxy. "t'( ~ . l?§ •. ,yJ 

SEC. 5. The company when so organised, shall have the When company 
. d · l d l l . may proceed. nght to locate an construct a smg e or OU) e track turnpike 

road between the points mentioned in section second of this act, 
or any i)art of the distance, and may connect the same with 
any other turnpike or other road. The track of said road shall 
be constructed of timber and plank, cha.rcoal. stone or grav- Directors to de· 
el, or partly of each, so as to have a hard, smooth ancl even tel'mine plan. 
surfaee. The particula't manner of building said road to be 
determined by tb,e said board of directore. "'~~ · --· 

SEc. 6. 'l'he location of the route of said road shall be de- Directors may 
. d b h b d f d" t f "d d 'f h determme loca-termme . y t e oar o ll"ec ors o · sai company, an i · t e tion. 

same be located on any public highway, they shall have power 
to contract with the proper authorities of the town in which said 
road may be, for the right to use said highway for the purposes 
of said road, and the said proper authorities are hereby author-
ised to grant to said company the righi; to use any highway in 
the town as aforesaid, on s11ch terms as they may agree upon. 

SEC~ 7 .. If said company shall not within five years from Condit~ons ot 
, . . h f . 1 dCluute1. the passage of this act commence t e construction o · saic roa 

.and shall not within that time construct a single or double track 
for a distance of ten miles .then and in that case, it shall be con­
siderecl a violation of this charter and all the rights, privileges 
and powers of said company under this act may be resumed by 
the State of Wisconsin and such disposition made with regard 
to any portion of said roacl which may have been constructed 
as the legislature thereof may deem meet and proper consistent 
with law and justice. 

SEo. 8. It shall and may be lawful for said company, their occupntlon
1 

of 
· d ' . land-wheu nw officers, engmeers an agents to enter upon any lands for the u1. 

the purpose of exploring, surveying and locating the route of 
said road doing there to no unnecessary damage , nor locating 
any such route through any tDrchard or garden , without the 
consent of the owner thereof, nor through any buildings or any 
fixtures for the purposes of trade or manufactures , or any yard 
or enclosures necessary to the use and enjoyment thereof, with-
out permission of the ownem ; and when the said route shall be 
L1etenuined by said company it shall he lawful for them, their 
officers, ::igents, engi.neera, contractors and senants, at any . 
iime, to enter upon, take possession of and use such lands to 
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the width of four rods ; and also to take from any land adjoin­
ing said road, gravel, stone or earth for the purpose of con­

Compeimtioa structing or repairing said road, subject, however, to the pay-
t.e .. mad•. ment of such compensation as the company may have agreed 

. to pay therefor, or as shall be ascertained in the manner here­
inafter directed md proTided in the case· <>fland. 

:,,i;~P- SEC. 9. Whenever it shall be necessa.ry for ~aid C?mpany 
pralleK. to enter ~pon, and occupy, for the purpose of making smd road, 

· any land' ttpon which the same may be located, and the owner 
or owners of said land shall refuse to permit such entry or occu­
pation, and the parties cannot agree upon the compensation to 
be made for ~ury that may be done to such land by such en­
try or occupation, it shall and may be lawful for the parties in 
appoint three disinterested persons to estimate such damage, 
.who shall take an oath or affirmation fairly and impartially ro 
· ~timate the same, and who shall reside in the county where the 

~Df-~Y land lies. The expenses incurred by said appraisers shall be 
· · .. · defrayed by said company, but if the parties cannot agree up-

" -911 such persons, or if the persons so chosen cannot decide upon 
the matter, or if the owner of such land shall refuse or neglect 
to join in such. appointment within twenty days;after requisition 
for that purpo8e, upon him made, or if such owner shall be un­
der legal disabilityior out of the State, then it shall be lawful 

:r=it'b"~ of for the judge of thb circwt court of the county in which such 
:Jr1nta11- land lies on application of either party and at the cost and 

· charge of said company, to appoint three disinterested persons 
of the said county, to view and examine said lands and esti­
mate the injury or damage, if any, in their judgment will be 
sustained as aforesaid, by reason of the location and construe· 
tion of said road, and report the same, under oath or affirma· 
tion, to the circuit court of said county, which report being 
confirmed by said court, judgment shall be entered thereon. 

0f~i:=tlonTbe said viewers shall be entitled to two dollars per day, each, 
.,. for their services to be paid by the said company in all cases 

where the damages shall be assessed t;o a greater amount than 
the sum that may have been tendered by said company for the 
use of said land or be paid by the owner or owners in all cases 
where the assessed damages eball not be greater than the sum 

ftOTllo. thus tendered: Provided, That in case the owner of such land 
be under any legal disability, the costs of such assessment shall 
be paid by said company, and it shall be the duty of the apprais­
ers estimating such damages to take into consideration the ad­
vantages that may accrue to the owner of said lands from the 

u~tobeconstruction ofsa1~ road: Provided further, That either party 
tNVM':' er may appeal to the said court within thirty days after such re· 

porb may have been filed in the Clerk's office, and such appeal 
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shall be tri~d as other issoos arising in said court. And provi­
ded also, That upon payment of the sum specified in the report 
of said viewers or appraisers, .to the owners of said land or a 
deposite of the same for their benefit with the Clerk of the cir­
cuit court of the county in which the land is situated, the sai2 
company may immediately take and use the same without wait­
ing the issue ofsaid appeal. 

_2Ql 

SEC. 10. The directors of said company may appoint a Sec- Directors may 
, h h h · appoint certain retary, Treasurer, and sue ot er officers as t ey may deemorucers. 

necessary and shall have poV{er to decide the time and manner 
and proportions in which stockholders shall pay money due on 
their respective shares, and to forfeit to the use of the company 
any share or shares held by any person or persons failing to 
pay any instalment so required to be paid after advertisement 
of the same for a period not less than sixty days in a news-
paper as herein provided : Provided, That no instalment ProTieo; 
called in. at any one time shall exceed five dollars per share and 
no instalment shall be called in by the directors without giving 
at least thirty days notice thereof in a newspaper as aforesaid. 

SEC. 11. The directors elected as aforesaid, shall issue a Directors6 tot.eis­
certi:ficate to each stockholder for the number of shares he or ~es~~- ca 8 

they shall subscribe for, or hold in the said company, signed by 
the President and countersigned by the Secre~ary and sealed1 
with the common seal, subject, however, to all payments due and· 
to become due thereon, which stock may be transferable in'. 
person or by attorney, executors, administrators, guardians or 
trustees under such regulations as mayfbe provided in the by-
laws of the company. 

SEC. 12. At each annual meeting of the stockholders for mak~!t:~!::~i 
the purpoae of choosing directors, the directors of the preceed-
ing year shall exhibit to the meeting a complete statement of 
the affairs and proceedings of said company for such year ; and 
special meetings of thEl stockholders may be called by the di-
rectors, or by any number of the stockholders holding one fourth 
jn amount of capital stock of said company on like notices as re-
quired for &nnual meetings, but no business shaU be transacted 
at such special meeting unless a. majority in value of all the 
stock shall be then and there represented. 

SEc. 13. On the,completi?n of said road, or any portion of~~~:~r1i. 
the track not less tl!an five miles, the company may erect one 
or more toll gates upon. their road, but not at a less distance 
than three m~les apart, ~d may demand and receive such tolls 
as from time to tnne- '!P~y may think reasonable, not exceeding 
two cents per mile for any, vah~e draw11 by one or two animals; 
and one cent for every additipnal animal ; for eyery hori;ie and 
rider or led horse, one cen~ p~~~; for every score ot sheep 

26 
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~ 
'or swine one· cent per mile ;i· amHbt every ·1iecre ofneatcatfilc 
· two· cents· per mile. 

Penalfyfor wil- SEC. 14. If any person shall witfully and knowingly ()b. 
fDl,obitructlon.struct, break or injnre or ·destroy the road so:eoruitructied by 

said comptmy, or any part thereof, or any work or tixtnres at­
tached to or in use upon the same belonging to said company, 
such person or persons so offending, shall each ·of them for eve­
ry such offence, be liable to a civil S'l'lit forthe recovery of dam­
ages by said company, in any court having ·Mmpetent jurisdic­
tion in the county, and shaHalso·be S'll~ect tt> indictment, and 
up<>n conviction of such bffence eMJ.l be punished by fine and 
imprisonment, or either at the discretron of the court. 

· PropertysubJeot SBc. 15. ·The property of· every ·individual which mav lie 
to execution. i'Jlvested in said oorporation shall be'liable to'be taken in.exe-

cution for the payment of his· or ·her •debts; in' sueh manner ae 
is or may be provided by law: Pr1:>v1ded, ·thltit all ·debni due 
said company from such in<livi®als shnll be iitet paid. 

When directer• SEC. 16. r The ·debts and 1iabil11fies of :said· COJ:1l<'I'&tion shall 
Individually lia· d • · • ·f · 
ble. not· e-xcee m a.mount, at any ·one tttne, lfifty per cent. o iQ! cap-

ital actually paid ·in, and if debts and· liabilities shall 1!.t any 
time be incurred to a greater amount than ·by this secti-On is 
provided for, the directol"S ofsaid comprmy shall be jointly and 
severally individually liable for snch excess, in addition to their 
other liabilities in law as provided for in this act. 

~apitaI stock- SEC. 17. The directors of said company may, at any annu-
ow Increased. al or special meeting of the stockholders, with the consent of a 

majority in amount of said stockholders, provide for such in· 
crcn.se of the capital stock of said company~ toj complete ~aid 

:Reservation. 
road.I ···-·!". ~'" :s·"" '."'f":'::'.: ,..-- - ".. ·· 

SE~. 18; If said ~~mpaeysh~ll abuse the prlvileg~s hereby 
granted, the legislature mas resume all and singular the right~ i 

and privileges vested in said company by this act, and may es­
tablish rules and regulations for the government of said compa­
ny, in relation to said road and the use of the same. 

When company SEc. 19. That said company shall be liable for all in1ury or 
liable. ., 

damage which any person may sustain in his person or property~ 
'by reason of the said toad.being out of repair, or any defect'in 
said road. 

SEc. 20> This aot may be altered or amended_ by any fu­
. tu..,.e legislature ot'the Sti:rte of Wisconsin. 

I "FREDERHJK w. '.HORN, 
• · ' · · , " , 8peliker of the A83e·mliltf. 
I::. ;SA'.MU~ w. 1:BEAii.:[;, i 

, · ~Jt.' Oo~or·n'nd Presidem ofthe Senafe. 
- AJ)pl'Oted~ March ll'tli,: i~l. · ·:· · : • · 

~ .NELSO~ .. DEIWEY; r " ·1 • • 
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or s~e one c,~n~ per mile ; an~ ~?.1' every
1 

score of neat cattle 
two cents per mile. ' :.r. . 

1 
renalt~ for )'ln- 1,:SEc. 14. ' '.' If ~n7 pers9n shall wilfullJ Tand know~~gly' ~b­
ful .obstruction . struct brea;k or m1ure or destroy the road so constructed by 

' tJ ) r1 I I ) 

said company, or any part thereof, or any work. or :fixtures at-
tached to 01· in use upon the same belonging to said compa.ny 
such person or persons so offending, shall each of them for eve'. 
r"f/ such offence, be liable to a civil suit for the recovery of dam. 
ages by said company, in any court having competent jurisdic­
tion in the county, and shall also be subject to indictment, and 
upon conviction of such offence shall be punished by fine and 

.-- . ~-, imprisonment, or either at the discretion of the· court. 
Property s_ubject SEC. 15. The property of eve{·y individual which may be 
to execution . ·invested in said corporation shall be liable to be taken in exe. 

cution for the payment of his or her debts, in such manner a€ 
is or may be provided by law : Provided, that all ~debts due 
said company from such individuals shall be first paid. 

When directors SEC. 16. The debts and liabilities of said corporation shall 
individually Jin· d · · :fif f · bie. not excee m amount, at any one t11ne ,, ty per cent. o its cap. 

ital actually paid ip, and if debts and liabilities
11

shall at any 
. time be incurred to a greater amount 'than by this section is 

provided for, the 'c\irectors ofsaid ,company shall b~jointly and 
severally individually liable for such excess, in addition to their 
Other liabilities in law aS provided for in this act. I ) 

Capital stock- SEC. 17. The directors of said company may, at .any annu· 
how increased. 

al or special meeting of the stockholders, with the consent of a 
majority in amount of said stockholders, provide 

1 
for such in­

crease of the capital stock of said comriany to complete said 
roa~ . . . · :~2;~~~~-;;~;~~ :l~ -· -~~~~'~; 

Reservntion. SEC. 18; If said company shall abuse the privileges hereby 
granted, the legislature may resume all and singular the rights 
and privileges vested in said company by this act, n.nd may ee 
tablish rules and regulations for the government. of said comp&· 
ny, in relation to said road and the use of the sam'e. 

When company SEc. 19. That said company shall be liable fo1~ 1 all injury or 
liable. _ _;;~ damage .which any person may sustain in his person or property, 

by. reason of the said road being out of repair, or anY, 
1
defect in 

said road. I 
" SEC. 20. This act may be altere,d or amended by any fu. 
},n,\'.e legislature of the State of W~sconsin: 

1 
• • 

FREDERICK W. HORN. 
'l'' Speake?· ~f th~ Ass'ernbt-1/. 

SAMUEL w. BEALL, 1 
I • 

· . · ~it. Governor and President of the Senate, 
A~proved, March 11th, 18~1. , ' ,i ' Jr 

I ' ]'ELSON DEWEY. .. 

' 



8TATJ: 01' 11'18COlllll1', } . 
S:sGUT.laT 11 Qrnos, ~ 

I have compared 1he .Acts, .Re1olatioJ11 and Memorlala conf.llined in thia boot wltb the o 18 de-
posited In tllll omce, and do hereby certify lhlt the eame appear 10 ha-re been correctly pr t.ed, ex­
eept!Dg mob .rrora aa are corrected In the !Ollow.IDg uur.1., and such mlAOJ' nrlatfo111 u do no& 
oba11ge the meanlo1r er -ae of the uldglnal te&'- . 

Wltn- my h1111d ~d tile Great 8•,0 .ot lhe State at Madlsoa, tllll lfl-th uy of May, 
L. 8. A. l.) 1861. • 

Wll. A. BARSTOW, Sacanur ·e• Sun. 

ERRATA. 
Page 9, Chap. 8, See l, line live, forforty·•in< read "fifty.nine." . 
rage 15, Chap. 21, •ee 1, for ftl'llt three hoes read," It •hall IMI lhe daty of Ole CommllltO.era of the 

School and Unaverllty Lande to conny io the United :states of .America, in the Al!le 111&11ner tbal 
other !!cllool leod1 are by 1hem co11veied, the 10llowluc descrl-ed Jaada." 

Page 29, Chap. 37, lo title, for rtjutmtt1t read "ejeotment ;" and for Aptrond J-rt tllM, 1861 
read·• Approved Ftbruary 41.b, 1851." 

l'lll(e !Ill. Chap SS, for .Approved Junua•!I 29i h, read ".Approved February 4th " 
Page 88, Chap M,See.l, fast Jloe,beforej lot011J read Grant aod aho "lo one printed Jn the 001111ty of" 
Page 198, Seo 1, for John C. Holmu, 1ead oho E. HcmlN ;" ud for E. W. Gre.,.., read "D. W. 

Graves" 
Page 223, ChaJ> 220, read" Ste 9 This act shall take ed'ect from rind after Its pHNge." 
Page 23~, 1'eo 289 for Briiliam, read" Bingham" 
Page 233, Chap 241, Sec 1, line 1lx, for Stot0und, read" Stow and." 
l"age 248, line llve, for Rocu-ead" Baik " 
l'age 2116, Chap 26'J, Jloe dx, for B'ard read" Baird;" and for La!I, read" L07." 
Page268, Chap 26"J, line •JX, tieo 7, for tll• amo•ftl of toll>, read" and determine the price for traJll. 

portat1on ef trelcht and the f'BJe of passeugu1." . 
Page 272, <::hap.268, line ooe, for Ltloi..,, read" Zelotue ;" and line two, for Bt<tle•r read "Beoker." 
Page 278, line 1hl11y eJ1ht, for u:11mitiarion read" execution." 
Page ~74, Ible live for 111c.\ read "e11ch " 
Page ~78, chap ~80, for D. HaJtzr, read D Holt, Jr. 
Page " Chap 281, for CannOR & Ladd, read " Cann en It Ladd." 
Page 279, l'hap 282, for''" read" two," lo Jloe two 
Page 280, Chap 289; Seo. I, line live, for JV. s read" U.S." 
P1ge 280, Chap 286, !lee 2, line six, for tvcutini: read "Executive" 
Page 281, Chap 287, tieo. 2, line two, for <luti•,. reaa "appointment;" and' Bee IZ, Uneone, for ttt1 

read "five;" aud lo \he Jut line, for tl•<l•d reod "appointed " 
Page 284, Chap 288. line oloe, after '"''"'"•read," lo be recovered in lhe name ef the C11uaty Treu­

urer before any Ju1tlce of the l'tace lo an action of debt." 
Pace 287, l'hap. 291, i.eo 11 Jlne seven, for •izly etnta read" lb:teeu ee11t1." 

u!:fe 290, Chap 297, llJie two, for Donomo1t, read" Dou1man ;" and for Olt•I, read" Vlie~" ill lille 

Pege 292, Seo 6, for Oli•t read" Vllet." 
Page 199, Chap 803, line four. for ltartcomci reed" Waucoma." 
l'Mge 346, Ubap 315, title, before CORli..,.ent read" payment of the " 
Pa11e 8~8, Sec 18, line tw!!1 for nin•ty-.f! .. read "twhnt7-one !' 
Page 819, (;hep 322, tor J:tetpi" read 'Balplc," 
PllMA' 851, Sec 4, llne two, tor ;,..,,_read "income-" 111d Sec. 5, line three, fer jiflm• nae "111-

&f·four" 
Pege 000, Sec 12, Une ebr, for mtmbtr, read" number', 
l'age 861, See. 16, doe &hree, for alrtcid!I, read" aotually." 
Page 862, Seo I, Chap 188! line ooe1 tor four, read" [f8ur]." 
Pace 868, chap IMO, for & fa•t, •eaa "Beloit " 
Page 8'12, Sec 1, ll11e two, for Clrmk• E. Gli•itr, read" Charle• Bl1illger" 
Pa1e 88a, lio" out, for""" read•· out." · 
Page 888, line sb:, Ch1p.11Mt.fo~ tc11I read" suit;" and line tt11, lor ruezil read" rt.I ruil." 
Pace 193, Ch•P ll68, for H J.ACdl read "H. Sadd " 
Pqe 196. (;hap 368, llae fov, 1tr ke out the word" five." 
l'lllr• 898, Seo 4, line elchtt for .Appoi•t• d, read " Apprond." 
!"qe 408, line ••ven, for 611111"'"• read "b1llot." 
Paie '18, Sec. 7, line 7, af1er ""•'1'•rlaliow, read "aad to direetthe •ode 111.d condition of tru8&r· 

big tbe 1tock aforesaid r' and Seo. 8, enolOll! all between the wordt mW.. In llae elgh& and ,,.,..,. Ill 
lhie nlnf In braclc<11. 

Page a7, Feo 8, line 11~.e,, tor Offiur1, read "atraln. 
Page"7,forbucJ. w.,.er,tead"IiuoP. Walter." 

t•on.-h pparl11 theee 11111 for pulllloa\lon, where a nptdllOIU word has Ileen food in tile 
enrolled 111111, Ii hu neen .erlnted 111 the iezt, bot 111 ltallos, ud eoolOlled ill pventllem, (,..,,) 
Where a wora bu been founil •-•TY to 1U1t1ln the MOiie of the context, OI' wliere one wciril bu 
been ebYioulJ milltaten for ueuaer, UM word nppcMlld to lie preper bu bein mppliecl, HI ID l>not­
et1, [l.\auJ; thu adoptlq a plall heretofore adepteca Ill 1)9bliehiirg- tile lawJJ, for the 411!e efultormi\1. ] 




